Fair value reserves (114) - 1,911 1,797
Retained earnings 25,589 - - 25,589
Net profit for the year 25,775  - -  25,775
Total equity and reserves 201,122 -  2,019 203,141
Total liabilities, equity and reserves 1,480,696 -  951 1,481,647
Off-balance exposure  204,800 -  1,068 204,800

45UniCredit Bank a.d. Banja Luka · Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

2.	 BASIS OF THE PREPARATION AND PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND ACCOUNTING CONVENTION (continued)

2.5. Impact and Application of New and Revised IFRS (continued)

Transition to IFRS 9: “Financial Instruments” (continued)

The following table presents the reclassification of items by stages with the calculation of impairment and provisions on off-balance sheet
date as of January 1, 2018 in accordance with IFRS 9 and impairment and provisions for those items under IAS 39 with transition effects.

Asset item line
Gross

placements
Impairment

and provisions
Total carrying

value
Impairment and

provisions
Total carrying

value Difference

IAS 39 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IFRS 9 IFRS 9 - IAS 39

  BAM 000 BAM 000 BAM 000 BAM 000 BAM 000 BAM 000

Cash and cash equivalents 170,568  - 170,568 437 170,131 (437)

Phase 1 170,568  - 170,568 437 - (437)

Phase 2  -  -  -  -  -  -

Phase 3  -  -  -  -  -  -

POCI  -  -  -  -  -  -

Financial assets held for trading 10  - 10  - 10  -

Phase 1 10  -  -  -  -  -

Phase 2  -  -  -  -  -  -

Phase 3  -  -  -  -  -  -

POCI  -  -  -  -  -  -

Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income

169,542  - 169,542 1,911 169,542 (1,911)

Phase 1  -  -  -  -  -  -

Phase 2 169,542  - 169,542 1,911  - (1,911)

Phase 3  -  -  -  -  -  -

POCI  -  -  -  -  -   -

Financial assets at amortized cost

Obligatory reserve held with the Central Bank 116,002  - 116,002 345 115,657 (345)

Phase 1 116,002  - 116,002 345 115,657 (345)

Phase 2  -  -  -  -  -  -

Phase 3  -  -  -  -  -  -

POCI  -  -  -  -  -  -

Loans and receivables due from banks 100,444  - 100,444 81 100,363 (81)

Phase 1 100,444  - 100,444 81 100,363 (81)

Phase 2  -  -  -  -  -  -

Phase 3  -  -  -  -  -  -

POCI  -  -  -  -  -  -

Loans and receivables due from customers 972,325 76,563 895,762 74,749 897,576 1,814

Phase 1 679,746 5,800 673,946 4,091 675,655 1,709

Phase 2 219,736 5,609 214,127 4,774 214,962 835

Phase 3 72,843 65,154 7,689 65,884 6,959 (730)

POCI  -  -  -  -  -  -

Other assets 7,370 1,373 5,997 1,373 5,997  -

Phase 1 6,106 109 5,997 109 5,997  -

Phase 2  -  -  -  -  -  -

Phase 3 1,264 1,264  - 1,264  -  -

POCI  -  -  -  -  -  -

Annual Report 2018 · UniCredit Bank a.d. Banja Luka46

Asset item line
Gross

placements
Impairment

and provisions
Total carrying

value
Impairment and

provisions
Total carrying

value Difference

IAS 39 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IFRS 9 IFRS 9 - IAS 39

  BAM 000 BAM 000 BAM 000 BAM 000 BAM 000 BAM 000

Total 1,536,261 77,936 1,458,325 76,985 1,459,276 951

Off-balance exposure 204,800 1,596 204,800 528 204,800 1,068

Phase 1 174,652 1,063 174,652 311 174,652 752

Phase 2 29,975 432 29,975 133 29,975 299

Phase 3 173 101 173 84 173 17

POCI  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total with off-balance exp. 1,741,061 79,532 1,663,125 79,424 1,664,076 2,019

2.	 BASIS OF THE PREPARATION AND PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND ACCOUNTING CONVENTION (continued)

2.5. Impact and Application of New and Revised IFRS (continued)

Transition to IFRS 9: “Financial Instruments” (continued)

Table (continued)

47UniCredit Bank a.d. Banja Luka · Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

2.	 BASIS OF THE PREPARATION AND PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND ACCOUNTING CONVENTION (continued)